Amendment No. | to Agreement No. 2018-0106-PW/MM

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND BOHANNAN HUSTON, INC. TO PROVIDE
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

This Amendment is made and entered into as of this i:%iay of _Aﬁﬂﬂgc;, 2018 by and
between Santa Fe County, hereinafter referred to as the “County”, a political subdivision of the

State of New Mexico, and Bohannan Huston, Inc., hereafter referred to as the “Engineer”.

WHEREAS, the County entered into Agreement No. 2018-0106-PW/MM (the “Agreement)
dated November 21, 2017, with the Engineer to provide professional engineering services for
County Road 54 Los Pinos all weather crossing at Arroyo de Chamisos; and

WHEREAS, Atrticle 12 (No Oral Modifications; Written Amendments Required) of the
Agreement allows the parties to amend the Agreement by an instrument in writing executed by the
parties; and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 1 the County wishes to decrease the compensation
payable to the Engineer by a sum of $14,414.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained
herein, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

1. Article 3.A.2) (Compensation, Invoicing, and Set-Off) a subparagraph (2) is inserted to read:

(a) By Amendment No. 1, the compensation payable to the Engineer is
decreased by a sum of $14,414.00, exclusive of New Mexico grt. The
total amount payable to the Engineer shall not exceed $40,546.00,
exclusive of NM grt.

2. All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by this
Amendment No. 1 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date of last
signature by the parties below.

SANTA FE COUNTY

Pttt Lu(\n ) Yz & 3|5
Katherine Miller & Date

Santa Fe County Manager

l|Page



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2018-0106-PW/MM

Approved as to form:

{_3‘::9%3 : 44@ Vi Lok £ ‘- B)—r §
R. Bruce Frederick

Date
Santa Fe County Attorney
Fin ent:
(2115
Stephanie Schardin Clarke Date

Finance Director

ENGINEER:

Signature Date

Print name & title

2|Page



Approved as to form:

L_ ""';l"'"‘(.""t"ﬂ‘ ‘fé ?ﬁ £ ggff:! £
R

. Bruce Frederick
Santn Fe County Attorney

Fin?.ncg!p,épartmem:

SR _.--5-},‘ Y T
Stephanie Schardin Clarke
Finance Director

ENGINEER:
L Thewge—-
Signature

lcort Y Tthorsond
SEriorl VICE _Praemoew

Print name & title

Amendment No. 1 1o Apreement No, 2018-0106-PW/MM

e Byt §
Date
failis
2l e
Date
.28
Date

2ilane






Henry Roybal
Commissioner, District 1

Anna Hanson
Commissioner, Dislrict 2

Robert A, Anaya
Commissioner, District 3

Anna Tricia Hamilton
Commissioner, District 4

Edward Moreno
Commissioner, District 5

Katherine Miller
County Manager

MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 16, 2018

TO: Biil Taylor, Procurement Manager

FROM: Shannon Vigil, Project Manager“2( l \5\\%
CC: Diego Gomez, Project Engineer

Michael Kelley, Public Work Director i ] (@\]B

ITEM AND ISSUE: dmendment #1 for CR 54 Los Pinos AWC at Arroyo de los Chamisos

During the design for CR 54 Los Pinos Road AWC at Arroyo de los Chamisos, Bohannan Huston
had a Geotechnical Report that identified water at 9° below the existing ground level. Having this
knowledge Bohannan Huston designed the Concrete Box Culvert (CBC) foundation below the
ground water elevation without identifying that the Contractor needed to perform dewatering and
foundation stabilization. During excavation for the foundation of the CBC, the contractor
encountered groundwater and submitted Change Order #2 in the amount of $80,556.92, exclusive of
NMGRT, to Santa Fe County. Santa Fe County asked Bohannan Huston in a meeting to calculate
the premium cost for doing this work. Bohannan Huston came up with the calculations attached and
Santa Fe County agrees with the decrease amount of $14,414.00, exclusive of NMGRT.

This deduction of costs will need to be included in the Santa Fe County Agreement No. 2018-0106-
PW/MM with Bohannan Huston, Inc. If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at
505-995-6516.

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov






Bohannan _: Huston

Albuquerque, NM

87109-4335

May 18, 2018 www.bhinc.com
) voice: 505.823,1000
Michael Kelley, PE facsimile: 505.798.7988
Santa Fe County Public Works Director toll free: 800,877.5332

PO Box 276
Santa Fe, NM 87504

Re:  Los Pinos Rd (CR 54) — Change Order # 1
Construction Issue Regarding Dewatering and Stabilization Under the Concrete Box
Culvert (CBC)

Dear Mr. Kelley:

This letter is intended as a follow up to a meeting held on April 6, 2018 with you and your
staff, regarding the change order for subgrade stabilization on the Los Pinos Road -
Concrete Box Culvert installation. The history related to the change order and design plans
prepared by Bohannan Huston staff, is further summarized in an attached letter, dated
February 27, 2018, to Shannon Vigil, Project Manager |1, Santa Fe County Public Works.

During the meeting, the County indicated they were willing to pay for material and labor
costs for items in the change order related to the required stabilization, using fair market
costs, since the County would have paid for this if the bid items had been included in the
plans. It was further discussed that Bohannan Huston should be responsible for any charges
above fair market (premium) resulting in the change order items not being competitively bid.

The change order consisted of 20 listed items which we have separated into 4 primary pay
items for comparison against available unit price bid items. (See attachment “A"). We have
excluded the Overhead charge, since that rate should be the same rate the contractor
applied to the base bid contract items and not subject to an inflated rate. In the case of the
wood forms, traffic control management, labor, equipment and fuel for the stabilization, we
summed their costs and prorated them to the large rock and smaller rock items, based on
total volume of each. In the case of the rock items we calculated a unit price by dividing the
total costs for each of those items by the total volume of material installed. The resultant unit
prices and total by item for the change order are:

1. Excavation of unsuitable material $28.00/CY x 290 CY = $ 8120.00
2, 4"to 8" diameter rock 12 inches deep  $56.12/ SY x 475 8Y = $26657.00
3. 1-1/2" diameter rock 6 inches deep $35.13/SY x 475 SY = $16687.00
4. Dewatering $2180/ Day = $21800.00
5. Overhead $ 7291.81

Subtotal $80555.81

In comparing the Change Order unit costs to industry standards, we utilized NMDOT historic
bid data from 2017 for applicable items. (See attached documents)

For ltem 1: Excavation of Unsuitable material - we calculated the average unit bid price
for similar quantities to be $47.70/CY, which is more than the contractor chargeghtherefore
we do not believe a premium was paid by the county on this item. gineering A

Spatial Data A
Advanced Technologies A

C:AUsersikplerce\Daskiop\Kelly 5-3-18 ravised docx



For item 2: 4-8" diameter rock - NMDOT has two bid items which are similar. Ciass "B" rip
rap is typically dumped, but if the rock is bigger than 6 inches; we calculated the average
unit bid price to be $31.33/SY. Class “G” rip rap is 4 -8 inches, however typically hand
placed; we calculated the average unit bid price to be $ 55.79/SY. Since neither of these
items meet exact specifications of material type and placement operation, we suggest using
an average of the two, which would be $43.56/SY. The County paid $56.12/SY, ar a
potential premium of $12.56 /SY x 475 SY = $5,966.

For Item 3: 1-1/2” diameter rock - NMDOT does not have a comparable item and we've
not been able to identify a similar pay item from other available sources. Therefore, we
suggest using the same % premium as was potentially applied to ltem 2 (28%). A 28%
premium would suggest an industry standard unit cost of $27.45/8Y for the smaller rock.
The County paid $35.13/SY for the material, or a potential premium of $$7.68/SY x 475 SY
= $3,648.

For Item 4: Dewatering - NMDOT does not have a comparable item for this. Most cost data
available for dewatering is based on LS bids per project, or per linear foot of trench. Our
construction management team processed a change order on a job earlier this year for
dewatering of a borefjack pit. That operation required less pumps than this one, so we
doubled the cost to reflect the number of pumps used on this operation. The resultant cost
was $ $1,220.00/day. The County paid $2180/day, or a potential premium of $960/day x 10
days = $9,600. As outlined in the February 27, 2018 letter to Shannon Vigil, the county
assembled the specification book for the project and removed the Pre-Cast specification
when the project design was changed. While BHI understands we did not implement the
correct bid item needed for constructing the Cast-in-Place Box with dewatering included, we
would ask that the County consider splitting the cost of the dewatering premium with us.

If the terms outlined above are agreeable, then BH! would be responsible for the following:
$5966 premium on ltem 2, Large Rock, $3,648 premium on ltem 3, Small Rock, $4,800
premium for ltem 4 - Dewatering. The total for those is $ 14,414 plus applicable NMGRT @
7.125% ($1,027.00) for a total of $ 15,441.00

Upon your review of this information, please contact me with any questions. If you would like
to have a meeting to discuss this further, we are willing to do so at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Kurt D. Thorson, PE
Senior Vice President
Traffic & Transportation

KDT/kap

cc: Jeanette Walther, Project Manager
Leslie Small, Chief Operations Officer

C:\isars\kplercelDeskiopiKally 5-3-18 ravised docx



Y
4

1 abeg J.ann ._.J«hc. A TRV Zeo b
zsbed = a
N =T
U555 PISIFELRTE -
e ~a 4 2 T
y wwond o wasd a vy @ s
#re3 B\ — T. n
-
n
o N ,..m N
— 1eol {%sz1') ey ssies ' 3
( 1) xej s9es " ameBi3 o N Q..
LI6EL'SS %Szl Bjojqng %
FA R roans 100005 avaorus ol ANINCIDVNVIVIOULNOD DLLAVHL " @
(LS 020 SWVALS
< | awroaet asft o 1LLUM JIV'LI N AVAS OL SO Q00A ‘0
S [ NOL|oox i AUTASTE YI0U GINSOND LTVEVU Tt é|
e JTI0.9NI0H CENSID
%o LAVEVEEE0-) BLIR STIVA DRIAYIONN
N3] |aonee oy [ooer I TAEVIL UNS NOUVZITBVLS 05 X JF x
o 100922 not|wrs 7 AEIATTI0 IO GIHSIND LIVSVR 211 L
& I 23 XIOY ADNSTIED
Y LTVEVE.Trie) ILLIA LHIATND DU
i n\“ 100821 nou|ower I VAN ISVU NS ROLLVZSHIIVLS OF ...n...._em v
——— “a 8§ [ Bt o - O S VSV ’
- o N SAVO RV vt va0 b1 & 0L LA STIVA OHIA UIONA
fore s ere [ Tand 1 b Lisrase NoL|oose 1ol TEVO NS ROLLYZINNVLS STIVA DNIN v
LINWTL avalious! o v yonvi Nin| s ot [ooy- e AWIAFEID 20U Q3HENED 3 0L+ t
™ [ tenoos wva|oresrt o 2414 QHV 350 SI0ITIIRI o og O JT30 .1 XOOH GINSNID 1 OL .+ HIXIND
~ | jioreurit : ik | ONV o 080 1 SN © [ 10LS0E'R HoL]oose 9FI6Y XOG UIGNA ISV ROLLVZINAVIS BiN08 4
Wa s1oraor ! SO0 HUTIAT HIV NIVANIVIY ()~ [ a2 o st NOLLYAVIXH ONV TVAQINIH 1 @
1po0en ;
T 9HAIND SIA 0 (5TIVA
. ' 1and 4 ONIA GHY ¥BATI HOTAVEDANS
(] e avu E"._m.» 8 ArananTe 2l UQH HOILVZIHBYLS) MIUO HDHVILD
reeet K et — oL kn oy &0 wopdeaveg iy
. wondios30 g
.-Si_-.ﬂ.“h - oy &0 Y sout] o pE VY Anmu)
ooy smad 5] EG PeeH Ayl wajrd
palard
SYOAL 33N Lienory 2 ) murs
34 UrES .
Fyop End bd.n..... b sty Jupsanig
ssoippy § SURN SSUPRY } sy
ec0-EL8-505 “ANOHA A Wi PSS0-CLB-505 “w_zo:,_
J#
- o ANdNEV PR [— 611125 WN ‘INDYINDNETY
wriut d:_ﬂ.uﬂd GINILR —)-Z.,m:ﬂ%m %0u 0d 96 X085 Od
w0 . -
— ) i NOLLONUISNOD O'H sjewnsy INI*NOLLONYLSNDD 'O
_ ajewnisd

Y LHSWHOWLLY
{1y



AREA YMDER CBC § WINGWALLS (2)

\l ‘
1 ‘ 425, (b SF

wm7 WALLS

ENGINEERING + SPATIALDATA » ADVANGED TECHNOLOGIES Bohannan A Huston

PROJECT NAR F
PROJEC E
SUBJECT CHD DATE




Areas

12" TrheK 6 "Thiclk ( 3)
SF sY CYof6" CYof1l1/2"
W"‘IjWA )5 —> 4356

cdc —> 38408
42764 | 475.16| 158.39, 79.19

TorAlL - ]\ T

Larg€ Smalf
flock Jlock_

ToTAL W

Cosr Large Rock 204575, - 175°= #56/5'\’

FJoTAL

L0 st k. V125 1475 ¥ 3,



@

@

.
0[
e |

@

206000-0040-14-6101130:5031021
208000-0060-14-41006821-5131480
2060600-0060-14-6100850-0000077876
208000-0060-14-6101080-5100116
206000-0266-14-6100826-0000077676
206100-0050-14-E1000818203-5195840

Friom NMpoT 2017 RBip CAMLOG!
7o o0 UNSOTAGLE nTRL. ExcAUATID

ANG =

800.000
222,000
35,000
50.060
250,000
163,000

Quan

J

45.800000
60.000000
12.000000
110.000000
30.000000
55.000000

oNIT
cosT

729/0{

CMCK

ceoL

EMCK
cCiB

CMCK
COON



E02060-0080-14-E100140-5031021
E02060-0140-14-5100795-5031021
602060-0160-14-6100827-0000077676

| 602060-0180-14-4101210-5450920

E02060-0210-14-4101220-5031021
£02060-0230-14-6100826-0000077876
£02060-0250-14-4100401R-0000079240
602060-0270-14-1100660-5071534
602060-0290-14-A301161-0000077876
502060-0320-14-6100221-5141059
502060-0400-14-4100821-5131480

| 602060-0470-14-A300260-5141059

602060-0500-14-E1000816283-5195840
602060-1230-14-1100660-5071534
B02060-2430-14-A300280-5141059

Fromm NmpoT
(02060 (L Aass '6-” |7-\P lZa.P

61.000
7.000
45.000
200.000
268.000
22.000
25.000
8.000
22,140.000
120,000
20.000
698,000
66.000
135,000
1:699.000
QuAaN

Zo)7? Rip CATaLos

A\Iﬂ:$ a) 5?——?/5)/

59.750000
230.000000
80.000000
60.000000
§1.950000
100.000000
150.000000
£5.000000
25.000000
68.000000
40.000000
56.000000
100.000000
33.000000
50.000000

UNIT
cosT

CDGN
CRIO

CCip

CSMG
ccoL
CMCK
CQUA
csoc
CBER
CCiB

ccoL
CBER
CDON
csoc
CBER

(5)



60201 0-0110-14-E100210R-5302503
602010-0220-14-2101270-5001836
£02010-0290-14-2100554-5071534
602010-0300-14-4100381-0000077676
602010-0450-14-5100826-0000077676
602010-0510-14-2101771-0000079240
602010-0510-14-4100320-0000111156

| 602010.0590-14-A301233:5195840

| 602010-0650-14-1101250.0000082502

602010-1220-14-5100440-0000111156
602010-1510-14-4100821-5131480
602020-0600-14-A301233-5195840
602010-1220-14-5100440-0000111156

602010-1510-14-4100821-5131480

602020-0600-14-A301233-5195640

80.000
30.000
320.000
320.000
370.000
2,190,000
20.000
1.240.000
156.000
145.000
153.000
490,000
145,000
163,000
430.600

QUAN

140.000000
226.000000
116.000000
160.000000
120.000000
130.000000
110.000000
76.000000
110.000000 o
80.000000
100000000 o
130.000000
80.000000 w
100.009000
130.000000

UNYT
Cosr

Frorm NMDOT 2017 Bip CaTALots

Gozo/o (iass'B"RipRap

AVG = B a4 °3/le

¥ 212/

COON

coTe
CMOR
CMCK
CEDD
CSMG
Cspv
CLUN
CRIO
CCoL
cspy
CAID
ccoL
csby



DEWATER ING—
CosT DATA FCLLC

Change order proposal to move fire hydrant ) (ﬂw
PROJECT NAME: Pueblo of Laguna Waste Waler Rehabilitation Project U/

PROIJECY NO-
OWNER. Pueblo of Laguna
DATE: 10-Jan-18
|DESCRIPTION OF WORK: {Jack and Bore under Rio San Jose near the 17t station with 8-Inch HDPE, 601t stoel
casing. Price Includes 10 hours of exploring time to confirm existence of concrete casing
araund pipe.
5 L M E | (riacewinane
U]l A | A | QLo mees,
B 2] T U | eaupcotuny
C | umNIT TOTAL
N P _|DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT COST COST
LABOR __ .
-1 10] - - _|Superintendent 80.00 HR 5 28.00 2,240.00
-1 20 |Cperator 80.00 HR $ 17.55 2,808.00 |
2.0 Pipe Layer 80.00 HR ] 1800 |8 2880.00
-1 20 lLaborer 80.00 HR $ 12680185  2,064.00
5 5 =
EQUIPMENT FUEL
-1 - 1.0 JLoader Fuel (30 galida 24000] GL__[s 235[5  684.00
- - 1.0 |Excavator Fuel {75 galiday) 600.00 GL 235|8  1,410.00
- - 1.0 [Trench Roller Fuel (12 galiday) $6.00 GL 2.35 225.60
- - 1.0 |Waler Truck Fue) {35 gal/day) 280.00 GL 2.35 658.00
- - 1.0 | Trastr PumprFush{B-galihr) - es e T e A400.00: | G g S e d 9B E 1 940.00.
- - 1.0 |Pickup Truck e 70.00 GL 5 235]% 164.50
EQUIPMENT
- - - 1.0 {Loader 2.00 WK 2060.00 | $ 4,120.00
1.0 |Delivery and Pickup Chargas Loader 2.00 EA 230.00 460.00
.0 | Environmenta! Service Charge for Loader 1.00 LS 53.56 53.56
- - .0 |Excavalor 2.00 WK 45470015 9094.00
.0 |Relocation Fee for Excavator 1.00 LS 2,000.00 2.000.00
1.0 | Delivery & Pick up Charges for Excavator .00 LS $  607.00 607.00 |
1.0 |Environmanta! Service Charge for Excavator 1.00 LS _ 75.00 75.00
1.0 [Trench Raller 1,836.00
- - 1.0 | Tallet 50.00
1.0 [Water Truck 2,450.00
1.0 | Plckup Truck - | §  1,200.00
120 | Traski Pum o e e a2 A
DR FRTUL, Ji):$ 2264100 |/
N[ 007)"$+7+7230,00!
-~ 2.0 |Trerich Boxe a;&xzm 2 D0 | S 1.600. -O-I
L 1.0 [Trench Box (4x20) 2 .00 S 00.00
\J 2.0 {Manhole Boxas (BxBx8) 2. A b 2.400.00
1. 'Manhole Box (4xBx8) 2 ALINE ] 300.00
3.0 |Trench Shering Delivery & Plck up Charpes (3 Trucks @) $75/hr) 6.00 HR 7500($ 1.350.00 |
B - B $ 5
MATERIALS ,SUBCONTRACTORS AND OTHERS
- - 1.6] - JHDPE Pipe 257.84 LF ] 6671% 1719.79
1.0 - - _jDH Unde mund . | 100] . LS _.10,800.00 00 | ¢ 10,800.00 |
- - 1.00 - e - i e 400,000 | TN i32.601[ ¢ #3.250:00 ] ;
1.0 - -__|Coating additional & B VE + Mohilizalion h! Bogan Brolhers 1.00 LS ] 740.00 ! 740.00'|
- - - 1.0 |Post Construction CCTV 257.84 LE $ 20 567.25 |
- - 1.0] - IManhole more than 10 VF 1.00 3 _54.40 401: .00 4,400.00 |
S 3 .0 Concrate for MH Coltar (Short Load, Dellvered to Laguna) 1.00 LS $73£ .15 738.15 |
- - .0 - _|Material Testing 1.00 LS f _ £00.00 0]$ 500.00
- - ) - _|Construction Water 24,000.00 GL ] 002§ 480.00
= = 5 B 3 B
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR $11,540.00
DIRECT [TOTAL LABOR .. $9,082.00 G, ldfo
COSTS "0 [AL EQUIPMENT $34,438.91
OTA MATERIAL $11,087.94

.# |2.,208 < /odajs = U‘chdaﬂ

+ lz,a.os



(8)

Bohannan . Huston B !

Albuquargue, NM
B7109-4335

February 27, 2018 www.bhinc.com

voice: 505.823,1000
facsimile; 505.798,7288
t K 5 )
Shannon Vigll, PE olf fres; 800.877.5332

Sania Fe County Public Works Department
PO Box 276
Santa Fe, NM 87504

Re: Los Pinos Rd (CR 54) Consiruclion Issue Regarding Dewatering and Stabllization Under the
Concrele Box Cuivert (CBC)

Dear Shannon:

Recently, HO Construction submitted a Cost Proposal for stabllization of the subgrade under the CBC
and wing walls for the Los Pinos Rd (CR 54) project. This stabilization includes dewatering the
channe! and replacing 18 Inches of the subgrade under the box with clean gravel. The County has
requested an explanation for why these items were not in the orlginal construclion drawings.

In November 2013, the geotechnical invastigation performed by Geotest, Inc. for the project included
thres soil borings In the roadway to a depth of 6-10 feet. The geotechnical report showed that
groundwater was encountered in the deepest boring at 8 feet. The report also showed the existing
soils wera considered suitable to support the box culvert. it was recommendad the proposed structure
be supported directly on denslfled nativa solls or on properly compacted struclural fill. Based on the
report, the native soils would be suilable for supporting the CBC. However, after excavation it was
found the groundwater Is flowing continuously such that the contractor is unable o dewater enough lo
compact the exisling soll, This is an unknown condition that was unable to be predicted prior to
construction. The contractor is propasing the clean gravel because it requires minimal compaction,
and the ground water can flow through it similar to a French drain.

The orlginal design of the project included pre-cas! concrats box culverts in order to minimize closure
of the roadway for construction. The NMDOT specification 511-F — Precast Concrete Box Culvert was
Included in the contract documents prepared by the County. This specification Includes, “Equipment,
materlals, permits, and manpower for de-watering, shoring or rock excavaltion; and Bedding (Section
304) Including Installation and compaction.” The original design overbld the County's budget, and the
County asked BHI to redesign the CBC to be cast-in-place; when this was completed, this
specification was taken out of the contract documents, When the specificatlon was removed by the
County, It should have been replaced by BHI with a bld item for Section 210 — Excavation and Backfill
for Major Struclures which would have accounted for similar construction methods.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (505) 823-1000.

Sincerely,

\W‘(u—-ttm . L“‘)'i‘i’?‘:-{kb-u

Jeanette A. Walther, PE
Senlor Project Manager
Traffic & Transportation

JAW /e

cGC: Malthew Sanilstevan, BHI

Kevin Murtagh, BH! Engineering A

Spatial Data A
Advanced Technologies A

P:A20140088\CorraspondenceileliarsiVipll 2-20-18.docx



